Public Notice



PROMULGATION

BY-LAWS CA29 0014-1, 1114-04, CA29 0026 AND CA29 0028

NOTICE is hereby given that the following by-laws were adopted at the regular sitting of the Borough of Pierrefonds-Roxboro council held on **April 6**, **2009** and are deposited at the Borough Office, 13665, boulevard de Pierrefonds for the information of all interested persons.

BY-LAW CA29 0014-1

By-law modifying by-law CA29 0014 concerning the urban planning advisory committee in order to specify the term of office of the chairman and of the members, adopted by resolution CA09 29 0133.

BY-LAW 1114-04

By-law modifying by-law 1114 on the conversion of rental buildings into divided co-ownership in order to add sector 4 including lot 2 235 175 (addresses: 4955, 4959, 4963, 4971, 4975 and 4979 Saint-Charles Boulevard), adopted by resolution CA09 29 0134.

The present by-laws become effective on the day of their publication.

NOTICE is hereby given that the following by-laws were adopted at the regular sitting of the Borough of Pierrefonds-Roxboro council held on **February 2, 2009** and are deposited at the Borough Office, 13665, boulevard de Pierrefonds for the information of all interested persons.

BY-LAW CA29 0026

By-law authorizing the borrowing of \$1,260,000 for the purchase of equipment, accessories, vehicles, machinery and tools for the Borough of Pierrefonds-Roxboro, under the three-year programme of capital expenditures, adopted by resolution CA09 29 0057.

BY-LAW CA29 0028

By-law authorizing the borrowing of \$2,345,000 for work related to the municipal buildings of the Borough of Pierrefonds-Roxboro and the purchase of furniture and office equipment under the three-year programme of capital expenditures, adopted by resolution CA09 29 0058.

The present by-laws were approved by the Minister of the Affaires municipales, des Régions et de l'Occupation du territoire on April 2, 2009 and become effective the day of their publication.

GIVEN AT MONTREAL, BOROUGH OF PIERREFONDS-ROXBORO this twelfth day of April of the year 2009.

Suzanne Corbeil, Attorney Director of the Borough Office and Secretary of the Borough

/sr